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THE COMPLAINT 

1.	 The complaint filed with the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Commission by 

Lorna DeWare alleges that the Town of Kensington discriminated against her by 

failing to hire her as a Summer Constable on the basis of sex and marital status 

contrary to Section 6 of the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Act. Further, that 

she was paid a different rate of pay than a male officer for substantially the same 

work, contrary to Section 7 of the Act. 

OVERVIEW OF PARTIES 

Complainant 

2.	 Lorna DeWare, the Complainant, has had a desire since she was an auxiliary RCMP 

officer in Fredericton, New Brunswick, to be a police officer. Prior to entering police 

training she took a Bachelor of Science in Biology at Dalhousie University. Ms. 

DeWare graduated from the Police Sciences Program at the Atlantic Police Academy 

in April 1999 and worked as a summer relief constable with the Town of Borden-

Carleton from July 1999 to September 1999. 

3.	 In September and October of 1999 Ms. DeWare volunteered her services with the 

Kensington Police Service. In November 1999 she was employed by the Town of 

Kensington as a part-time or casual officer, replacing Constable Jason MacKinnon. 

4.	 In May 2000 Chief Paul Cousins, Mayor Gerald MacCarville and three members of 

the Kensington Town Council interviewed Lorna DeWare and four other candidates 

for the position of full-time constable for the town, due to the departure of Constable 



Danny Goguen. The selection committee also intended to hire a summer constable 

based on the competition results. 

5. The day following the interview Chief Cousins informed Ms. DeWare that she had 

not been successful in gaining the full-time position and spoke to her about 

complaints he had received about her work as a police officer in Kensington. 

6.	 On June 13, 2000, Chief Cousins informed Ms. DeWare that she had not been 

successful in gaining the position of Summer Constable, and on June 28, 2000, the 

Chief advised her she would not be scheduled for further shifts as a casual Constable. 

7.	 Ms. DeWare commenced employment as a part-time police officer in the Town of 

Borden-Carleton on June 29, 2000. On December 11, 2000, she began work as a 

part-time Constable with the City of Summerside and remains in that position to the 

present time. 

Respondent 

8.	 The Town of Kensington is a small incorporated community. Over the years, 

Kensington developed many municipal services for its residents including a small 

police service. 

9.	 Kensington has employed police personnel on an auxiliary, part-time, casual, summer 

full-time and permanent full-time basis. Therefore, it would be fair to say that 

Kensington has a considerable history of employing officers for its police service. 



GROUNDS OF DISCRIMINATION 

10. It is a violation of the Human Rights Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-12 to refuse to 

employ someone on the basis of sex or marital status. The Act states: 

6(1) No person shall refuse to employ or continue to employ any 
individual on a discriminatory basis or discriminate in any term or 
condition of employment. 

11. Section 1(d) describes discrimination as: 

“discrimination in relation to age, colour creed ethnic or national 
origin, family status, marital status, physical or mental handicap, 
political belief, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or source of 
income of any individual or class of individuals”; 

12. It is a violation of the Act to pay a different wage rate to different employees 

performing substantially the same work, except in accordance with seniority, merit, 

or a bonus system: 

7(1) No employer or person acting on behalf of an employer shall 
discriminate between his employees by paying one employee at a rate 
of pay less than the rate of pay paid to another employee employed by 
him for substantially the same work, the performance of which requires 
equal education, skill, experience, effort, and responsibility and which 
is performed under similar working conditions, except where payments 
are made pursuant to: 

(a) a seniority system; 
(b)a merit system; or 
(c)a system that measures earnings by quantity or quality 
of production or performance, 

but where the systems referred to in clauses (a) to )c) are based on 
discrimination, the exemptions do not apply. 

BURDEN OF PROOF 

13. The Supreme Court of Canada held in O’Malley v. Simpson Sears (1986), 7 CHRR 

D/3102 that the proof of intent is not a necessary requirement for a complainant to be 



successful in a human rights complaint: 

the proof of intent, a necessary requirement in our approach to 
criminal and punitive legislation, should not be a governing factor in 
construing human rights legislation aimed at the elimination of 
discrimination. It is my view that the courts below were in error in 
finding an intent to discriminate to be a necessary element of proof (per 
McIntyre, J. D/3106) 

14. O’Malley v. Simpson Sears also establishes what is necessary for a complainant to 

demonstrate in a human rights complaint. The Court, per McIntyre, J. states that: 

A prima facie case in this context is one which covers the allegations 
made in which, if they are believed, is complete and sufficient to justify 
a verdict in the Complainant’s favour in the absence of an answer from 
the Respondent/employer. (D/3108) 

15. The following three elements make out a prima facie case of discrimination in 

employment: 

1. That the complainant was qualified for the particular employment; 
2. That the complainant was not hired; 
3.	 That someone no better qualified but lacking the distinguishing feature which 

is the gravamen of the human rights complaint subsequently obtained the 
position; 

Shakes v. Rex Pak Ltd. (1981), 3 C.H.R.R. D/1001 (Ont. Bd. Of Inquiry), at D/1002 

16. After the Complainant has shown a prima facie case of discrimination, the burden 

shifts to the Respondent to show credible, non-discriminatory reasons for the failure 

to hire: Roper v. Jace Holdings Ltd. (1993), 22 C.H.R.R. D/294, at para 64. 

17. The Complainant will have made her case if she shows that discrimination is one of 

the reasons she was not hired for the position: 



The purpose of the Code, as indicated by the Preamble and the 
substantive provisions, is to eliminate from consideration in decisions 
affecting employment, and in other matters which are listed in the 
Code, those factors such as race or sex which are listed in the Code. It 
is made a governing principle “that all persons are equal in dignity 
and human rights without regard to race, colour, religion, national 
origin, ancestry, place of origin, age, marital status or sex” (emphasis 
added). The purpose would not be served if these factors can validly be 
considered merely because they are considered in conjunction with 
other legitimate factors. 

MacBean v. Village of Plaster Rock (1975), N.B. Board of Inquiry 

TESTIMONY/EVIDENCE CONSIDERATION 

18.	 There are, I believe, two matters to this complaint: Employment and Equal Pay; and 

two grounds: Marital Status and Sex. 

19.	 In weighing the evidence presented, the Panel has attempted to focus on these four 

issues in the complaint lodged by Ms. DeWare. For six days the Panel heard 

evidence, some of which was meaningful and easily assigned as valuable in the 

decisions to be made, while other presentations and submissions did not hit a positive 

note with the panel and were as a result given very little weight in moving toward a 

conclusion. The Panel strove to render a decision that is objective and reflective of 

the case that was presented by the parties involved. 

20.	 I believe it is important to understand that the Panel sees no heroes or villians in this 

case. During the six days of this hearing there was much compelling material 

presented to the Panel. Especially significant was the testimony of Constable Lorna 

DeWare, Chief Paul Cousins, Mayor Gerald MacCarville, Councillor Ivan Gallant, 

and Chief Jamie Fox. 



21.	 The testimony given by Lorna DeWare before this Panel, along with her statement of 

particulars, Exhibit 1 at Tab 2, provided a clear picture of the circumstances which 

make up this case. Ms. DeWare’s recollections of the factors making up her 

complaint and the chronology of events along with the self-assured manner in which 

she presented herself helped considerably in portraying a convincing picture before 

the Panel. 

22.	 The written complaints about Ms. DeWare’s behaviour as a police officer, though 

worthy of review, do not stand for much in view of the fact that they were prompted 

for submission to this Panel by Chief Cousins, who is a major player in this dispute, 

for the Respondent. 

23.	 The testimony of Chief Jamie Fox of the Borden-Carleton Police Service was, again, 

as in the testimony of Lorna DeWare, precise and easily understood by the Panel. His 

most specific and compelling piece of information for the Panel was his relating of 

the telephone conversation he had with Chief Cousins, at least part of which focussed 

on the fact that Lorna DeWare was not selected for the permanent or summer position 

in Kensington. 

24.	 Chief Fox testified that Chief Cousins had said . . . “Kensington is not ready for a 

female”. 

25.	 It is also of interest to note that Chief Fox offered Ms. DeWare the summer relief 

position in Borden, which she accepted, and continues to this day to hold her on his 

reserve list for temporary duty. 

26. There did not appear to be any suggestion, in the communication between these two 



Police Chiefs, of a personality or attitudinal problem with Ms. DeWare. 

27.	 In testimony before the Panel, Chief Paul Cousins made it clear that Lorna DeWare’s 

attitude and her treatment of the public were factors in her not being hired. 

28.	 The Panel is not aware of how such factors could have found their way into the hiring 

process since none of the questions posed in the interviews could lead one to any 

discussion about attitude. 

29.	 Further, it was stated that the interview was the sole tool used in determining the 

selection for the summer and permanent Constable jobs. 

30.	 Though I do not intend to go into detail on the questions in the interview, I do wish 

to point out that I believe the whole selection process to be terribly flawed. 

31.	 There is no evidence that letters of recommendations or endorsements on the 

candidates for the positions were even solicited, and thus the only candidate who was 

judged on attitude during the process was Lorna DeWare. 

32.	 There was also disagreement among the witnesses as to whether or not question #7 

regarding unions was included in the scoring of the candidates. 

33.	 This disagreement is pertinent, because the scoring was said to be the sole factor in 

selecting the successful applicants. 

34.	 In his testimony Mayor MacCarville acknowledged that verbal complaints he had 

received about Lorna DeWare did factor in the low score he gave her in the interview. 

35.	 Ivan Gallant’s testimony initially clarified the duties of the Police Committee the 

members of which, along with the Mayor and Town Chief of Police, conducted 

interviews for the full time and summer positions on May 24, 2000. Mr. Gallant 



testified that the Police Committee is responsible for the financial operation of the 

Police Department, hiring of staff that work in conjunction with the Police Chief, and 

responding to concerns or complaints from citizens”. 

36. Mr. Gallant advised the Panel that “even if a verbal complaint comes in, I still have 

to take it to Council, or the Committee, or the Chief, depending on how serious it is”. 

37.	 The Panel took from this to mean that there was a graduating scale in complaints with 

most serious going to Council, to least serious going to the Chief. Why then, did Ivan 

Gallant come to Ms. DeWare on May 27, 2000, to discuss verbal complaints with her 

that she had already discussed with the Chief of Police? Since the hiring process was 

over, what was to be achieved? I think it is important to understand that neither 

Counsellor MacLean or Counsellor Toombs were aware of any complaints about 

Lorna DeWare. 

DECISION 

Discrimination in Pay 

38.	 I will deal with first that part of the complaint which alleges that Ms. DeWare was 

paid at a rate of pay less than that of a colleague who had occupied the position of 

casual/part-time officer in Kensington just prior to her employment in the casual/part-

time job. 

39.	 When Jason MacKinnon began his employment with the Kensington Police Service 

as a casual constable in October of 1998, he did so at a rate of seven dollars ($7.00) 

per hour which included vacation pay. In January 1999 with the approval of Town 



Council, his rate was increased to eight dollars ($8.00), and remained there until June 

13, 1999, when he took on the position of Summer Constable at a pay rate of ten 

dollars ($10.00) per hour. It was revealed in testimony that the Summer Constable 

position was a short term position and following its completion, the Town reverted 

back to employing an officer on a casual basis. 

40. Mr. MacKinnon continued on at a rate of ten dollars ($10.00) per hour after the 

expiration of the Summer Constable job, until he left the Kensington Police Service 

in November 1999. It was explained that he continued to receive ten dollars ($10.00) 

per hour after the expiration of the Summer Constable position because the Town did 

not want to lose him. 

41.	 The Panel has concluded that since Constable MacKinnon’s rate of pay from 

September to November 1999 was held at a ten dollars ($10.00) per hour level, that 

the Kensington Town Council had, in fact, increased the rate for the Casual Constable 

from eight dollars ($8.00) per hour to ten dollars ($10.00) per hour, in valuing the 

position. 



42.	 When Lorna DeWare was hired for the position of Casual Constable, she was paid at 

a rate of eight dollars ($8.00) per hour, even though she was expected to do the same 

job that Jason MacKinnon had vacated at ten dollars ($10.00) per hour. 

43.	 Though I do not find direct evidence of discrimination based on sex in this behaviour 

by the Town of Kensington, I do believe that sufficient indirect evidence exists to find 

a breach of the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Act section 7(1). 

44. Remediation of this matter will be provided later in this report. 

Discrimination in Employment 

45.	 The Panel could adduce no evidence of discrimination on the basis of marital status, 

though some minor direct and indirect references were made, and therefore I have set 

aside “marital status” as a factor in this complaint. 

46.	 We now approach what the Panel believes to be the crux of the complaint submitted 

by Lorna DeWare. Was she discriminated against because of her sex, in not being the 

successful candidate for the Summer Constable assignment in Kensington in the 

summer of 2000? 

47.	 The Town of Kensington advertised in May 2000 for a “full-time Constable” to fill 

the position vacated by Constable Danny Goquen. Fifteen applications for the job 

were submitted. Chief Paul Cousins and Police Committee Chairman Ivan Gallant 

reduced that number to a ‘short list’ of five candidates for interview. 

48.	 During the course of the interviews the candidates were asked if they were interested 

in being considered for the short-term, full-time summer position and all responded 

in the affirmative. 



49.	 Nevin Murray was selected for the full-time position. Ms. DeWare does not dispute 

his selection, as Constable Murray had significantly more experience than she did. 

50.	 The questions asked of the candidates during the interview process made it hard for 

the Panel to conceive of objectivity or meaningfulness and left subjectivity by each 

member of the interview team to be the rule in rating the responses to the questions 

from 1 to 10. 

51.	 In the mind of the Panel the interview process, especially the questions, the scoring, 

the preparation of the interview team for the interviews and the subjectivity of the 

approach removed any legitimacy or fairness in assigning scores and selecting 

candidates. 

52.	 In testimony, Chief Cousins, Mayor MacCarville and Ivan Gallant, all members of the 

interview team, admitted to being influenced by verbal citizen complaints when it 

came to scoring Lorna DeWare, though these concerns were only brought to Ms. 

DeWare’s attention after the interview and so were part of the emotional mix in the 

thought processes of the interviews, even though they only had one side of the 

complaints. 

53.	 When one citizen complained about Ms. DeWare she called her “sassy”, a term that 

would not likely have been applied to a male officer. The complaints primarily 

focused on Ms. DeWare’s attitude and mannerisms. Her competence as a police 

officer was never questioned. 

54.	 The interview team selected Trevor Birt for the full-time summer position, even 

though Constable DeWare was slightly more experienced and brought additional 



skills (i.e. bilingual) to the position, as well as almost a year of experience working 

in Kensington. 

55. Based on the test that was stated earlier in this report, I find that Ms. DeWare has 

established a prima facie case of discrimination: 

1. Ms. DeWare was qualified for the particular employment. 
2. Ms. DeWare was not hired. 
3.	 A male candidate who was no better qualified obtained the 

position. 

Circumstantial Evidence of Sex Discrimination 

56. When Ms. DeWare volunteered her services or was a paid casual employee doing 

regular police work in Kensington, she wore only her Cadet uniform. She was told by 

Chief Cousins that uniforms were expensive and therefore she was not issued a 

Kensington Police uniform. However, on his first shift in June 2000, Constable Trevor 

Birt was properly outfitted in a Kensington Police uniform. 

57.	 Jason MacKinnon, who held the casual position before Lorna Deware, moved directly 

from this position into the full-time summer position, without the need to compete 

with other candidates for the job. Ms. DeWare was not treated in a similar fashion. It 

appears that male officers move from the casual role to the full time summer position 

automatically but female officers do not. 



58.	 Another example of discrimination was Chief Cousin’s remarks that “Kensington was 

not ready for a female”. Also, there was the paternalistic concern when she was 

patrolling alone at night because she was female, short and small. 

59. As stated in Beatrice Vizkelety, “Proving Discrimination in Canada” (Toronto: 

Carswell, 1987), at p. 142: 

“The appropriate test in matters involving circumstantial evidence . . . 
may therefore be formulated in this manner: an inference of 
discrimination may be drawn where the evidence offered in support of 
it renders such an inference more probable than the other possible 
inferences on hypothesis”. 

60.	 In summary, I find that Ms. DeWare has established a prima facie case and provided 

other evidence to support her allegations of sex discrimination. The burden to show 

credible and non-discriminatory reasons for not hiring her shifts to the Respondent 

and to my mind the Respondent has failed to do so. I find that her complaint of 

discrimination in employment on the basis of sex is justified. 

REMEDY 

1.	 I order that a letter of apology be prepared by the Town of Kensington and 

delivered to the Complainant which covers the following matters, as outlined 

in the complaint: a) discrimination in employment based on sex and b) 

discrimination in pay. 

2.	 I order that the Respondent provide a letter of recommendation to Ms. DeWare 

from the Police Services of the Town of Kensington, which details the duties 

that she performed during the period of her volunteerism and casual 



employment in the Town of Kensington. 

3.	 I order that the Respondent recalculate the hourly rate paid to Lorna DeWare 

for the period of October 1999 to July 2000 by adjusting that rate from $8.00 

per hour to $10.00 per hour calculated as listed below, plus interest calculated 

at Supreme Court rates. 

Month Hours Worked Loss 

October 9 $18.00 

November 34 $68.00 

December 141 $282.00 

January 97 $194.00 

February 109.5 $219.00 

March 159.5 $319.00 

April 137.5 $275.00 

May 208 $416.00 

June 181.5 $363.00 

July 14.5 $28.00 

Total $2182.00 



4.	 I order that the Respondent pay to the Complainant as compensation for its 

discrimination in employment on the basis of sex; the difference between the 

amount Trevor Birt earned during his employment as a summer constable, and 

the amount Lorna DeWare earned during the same period, plus interest, 

including if applicable, any vacation pay which may have accrued during that 

time if it was not included in regular pay. 

5.	 I order that the Town of Kensington compensate Lorna DeWare the amount 

of $4000.00 for hurt and humiliation. 

6.	 I strongly urge the authorities in Kensington to develop and exercise proper 

policy procedures in selecting, supervising and evaluating all personnel in its 

employment. 

Dated this 3rd  day of January, 2003. 

Richard Noonan 
Human Rights Commissioner 



TO: Paul J. D. Mullin, Counsel for the Respondent 

PO Box 604

Charlottetown PE C1A 7L3


AND TO: 	 Gregory J. Howard, Executive Director 
PEI Human Rights Commission 
PO Box 2000 
Charlottetown PE C1A 7N8 

AND TO: 	 Lorna DeWare 
132 Walker Drive 
Summerside PE C1N 4W8 


